

No. 19-10396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
JAY CLAYTON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission; WILLIAM P. BARR,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official capacity,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas
No. 4:19-CV-66-A, Honorable John McBryde, Presiding

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Margaret A. Little
Mark Chenoweth
Jared McClain
Richard Samp
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Attorneys for Michelle Cochran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND DISPOSITION OF CASE	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>FEF</i> 'S JURISDICTIONAL DECISION CONTROLS.....	7
A. The Supreme Court Decided This Question in <i>FEF</i>	7
B. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Binding Supreme Court Precedent—and Flips the Presumption of Jurisdiction.	8
C. The Panel Decision Conflicts with <i>Thunder Basin</i>	9
1. Meaningful Judicial Review	10
2. Wholly Collateral.....	12
3. Agency Expertise.....	13
D. The Securities Laws Preserve Existing District Court Jurisdiction	14
II. <i>BANK OF LOUISIANA</i> DOES NOT CONTROL	14
III. THE ENORMOUS PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE OF THIS QUESTION CALLS FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REHEARING	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	7
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	8
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	8

Hill v. SEC,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)8, 9

In re Clifton,
Exchange Act Release No. 70639,
2013 WL 5553865 (Oct. 9, 2013).....11

Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....8

Jarkesy v. SEC,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....10

Lucia v. SEC.,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....*passim*

Lucia v. SEC,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143906 (S.D. Cal, Aug. 21, 2019).....4

Lucia v. SEC,
U.S. App. LEXIS 2228 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2020)4

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....8

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Holderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....15

Saad v. SEC,
718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....11

Seila Law v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... ii, 2, 11

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... *passim*

Tilton v. SEC,
824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)*passim*

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....11

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)1, 2

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 78aa14

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2).....14

15 U.S.C. § 78y.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. §§ 78y(a)(3)–(5).....14

15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(1).....14

15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(b).....11

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) ii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam M. Katz, Note, *Eventual Judicial Review*,
118 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2018)10

Dissent in *Lucia*, Comm’rs Gallagher & Piwovar (Oct. 2, 2015)12

<https://www.sec.gov/litigation/apdocuments/ap-3-17228.xml>.....5

Jean Eaglesham, *SEC Wins With In-House Judges*, Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015)3
